
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MONDAY 17TH JULY 2023 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors D. J. Nicholl (Chairman), H. D. N. Rone-Clarke 

(Vice-Chairman), R. A. Bailes, S. M. Evans, D. J. A. Forsythe, 

D. Hopkins, B. Kumar, B. McEldowney, S. T. Nock, 

J. D. Stanley, D. G. Stewart and M. Worrall (Parish Councils' 

Representative) 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 1st June 2023 (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

4. Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

5. Dispensations Report - Individual Member Dispensations (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

6. Quarterly Risk Update (Pages 31 - 46) 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 47 - 94) 
 



- 2 - 

8. Accounting Policies Report including update on Statements of Accounts 
(Pages 95 - 102) 
 

9. Risk Champion - Verbal Update Report (Councillor B. McEldowney)  
 

10. Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 
103 - 104) 
 
 

 

  

K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

7th July 2023 

 



- 3 - 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Mat Sliwinski 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3095 

Email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk   

  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 

MEETINGS 
 

Please note that this is a public meeting and you are able to access the 

Agenda via the Committee Pages of the Council’s website. 

If you have any questions regarding the ag
[...]
t specifying those powers which the Council 

has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
1st June 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

1ST JUNE 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Bailes, S. M. Evans, D. J. A. Forsythe, D. Hopkins, 
B. Kumar, B. McEldowney, D. J. Nicholl, S. T. Nock, 
H. D. N. Rone-Clarke and E. M. S. Gray (Substitute) 
 

 In attendance:  
Councillor C. Hotham - Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling 
Mr. Jackson Murray - Grant Thornton (on Microsoft Teams) 
 
 

 Officers: Mr. P. Carpenter, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. M. Howell, 
Mr. A. Bromage and Mr. M. Sliwinski.  
 

 
 

1/23   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 
Councillor D. J. Nicholl. On being put to the vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor D. J. Nicholl be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 

2/23   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect 
of Councillor H. D. N. Rone-Clarke. On being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor H. D. N. Rone-Clarke be elected Vice 
Chairman of the Committee for the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 

3/23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D. G. Stewart with 
Councillor E. M. S. Gray in attendance as named substitute. 
 

4/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 

5/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
9TH MARCH 2023 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
1st June 2023 

 
 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 9th March 2023 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 9th March 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6/23   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report and highlighted that in response to a Parish 
Council complaint in respect of social media activity the training 
programme for Members had been updated. Specific training on social 
media use and conduct had been arranged with a police force inspector. 
This training was to take place either in June or July with the precise 
date to be confirmed.  
 
With regards to Independent Person arrangements, it was reported that 
the Council was considering an option to recruit an Independent Person 
by joining the existing retained pool of Independent Persons that was set 
up by six other authorities in Worcestershire working together in 2012. 
The Council would incur a small fee if a decision was made to proceed 
with this option. Members requested that detail be provided in respect of 
the exact fee this option would incur. 
 
More information on the proposal to recruitment the Independent Person 
would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee but in the 
interim the current Independent Person, Mr. Mel Nock, would continue in 
the role of Independent Person to cover the transition to new 
arrangements (expected to come into effect by autumn 2023). It was 
also proposed that services of Mr. Nock be retained for a further term of 
four years in respect of his role as a support to the Monitoring Officer in 
the management of Member to Member complaints.  
 
It
[...]
 such nature individually. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee grant a 
dispensation under Section 33 (2) of the Localism Act 2011 to 
allow Members to address Council and Committees in 
circumstances where a member of the public may elect to speak; 

 
2)  subject to the caveat set out in paragraph 3.6 of this report in 

relation to setting the Council’s Budget, the Audit, Standards and 
Committee grants dispensations under Section 33 (2) of the 
Localism Act 2011 to allow all Members to participate in and vote 
at Council and Committee meetings when considering the setting 
of: 
 
a) the Budget; 
b) Council Tax; 
c) Members' Allowances; and 
d) Non-Domestic Rates – Discretionary Rate Relief Policy and 

Guidance affecting properties within the District; 
 

3) it be noted that all dispensations granted by the Committee take 
effect on receipt of a written request from Members for such a 
dispensation and where Members may have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the matter under consideration, which would 
otherwise preclude such participation and voting; and 
 

4) it be noted that the dispensations referred to at resolutions (1) 
and (2) will remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, 
Standards and Governance Committee following the next District 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
1st June 2023 

 
 

Council Elections in 2027 unless amended by the Committee 
prior to that date. 

 
8/23   ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT ON REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
 
The Committee received the Annual Update Report on the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). It was reported that traditionally 
this power was used by service areas such as trading standards and 
benefits. However, the need for exercising power under RIPA had 
always been low and had further reduced in recent times. It was also 
noted that the Council would seek to exercise its power under RIPA only 
i
[...]
nd it was explained that it stood for National Non-Domestic Rates, 
otherwise Business Rates, which was a statutory tax levied by central 
government (and collected by local authorities) on non-domestic, 
commercial property.  
 
RESOLVED that the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

14/23   ANNUAL APPOINTMENT OF RISK CHAMPION 
 
The Chairman asked for nominations for the role of the Council’s Risk 
Champion for the municipal year 2023-24. A nomination was received in 
respect of Councillor B. M. McEldowney. On being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B. M. McEldowney be appointed as Risk 
Champion for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 

15/23   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee Work Programme was submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Standards &  
Governance Committee  17th July 

2023
  
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Charles Hotham 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Yes 

Report Author 

Claire Felton 

Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and Property 

Services 

Contact email: c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An Effective and Sustainable Council 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 

advance of the meeting. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 The Audit, Standards and Governance Committee is asked to 

RESOLVE that:-  

 

1) subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key standards regime 

matters which are of relevance to the Audit, Standards and 

Governance Committee since the last update 
[...]
the details included in this report are: 

 Risk of challenge to Council decisions; and 

 Risk of complaints about elected Members.   

 

8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

No appendices. 

 

 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Charles Hotham – 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Enabling 

 
7th July 2023 

 
Lead Director / Head of 
Service 
 

Claire Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

 
7th July 2023 

 
Financial Services 
 

 
N/A 

 
 

 
Legal Services 
 

Claire Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

 
7th July 2023 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Standards 
and Governance Committee  17th July 

2023
  
 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 – STANDARDS REGIME – INDIVIDUAL MEMBER 
DISPENSATIONS AND OUTSIDE BODY DISPENSATIONS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Charlie Hotham, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, 
Democratic and Property Services 

Report Author 
Claire Felton 

Job Title: Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services 
Contact email: 
c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Contact Tel: (01527) 64252  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) An effective and sustainable Council 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 

1) (any Individual Member Dispensations (IMDs) and Outside 

Body Appointments dispensations requested by Members up 

to the point of the meeting, and as advised by the Monitoring 

Officer at the meeting, be granted under section 33 (2) of the 

Localism Act 2011, to allow those Member(s) to participate in 

and vote at Council and Committee meetings in the individual 

circumstances detailed; 

 

2) it be noted that all dispensations granted by the Committee 

take effect on receipt of a written request from Members for 

such a dispensation and where Members may have a 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the matter under 

consideration, which would otherwise preclude such 

participation and voting; and 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:c.felton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Standards 
and Governance Committee  17th July 

2023
  
 

3) it be noted that the dispensations referred to at resolution (1), 

will remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, Standards 

and Governance Committee following the next District Council 

Elections in 2027 unless amended by the Committee prior to 

that date. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 To consider the granting of any new Individual Member Dispensations 

(IMDs) requested by Members up to the point of the meeting, and 

which will be detailed by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting. To also 

consider granting Outside Body Appointment Dispensations. 

 

2.2 This item follows a previous report to the Audit, Standards and 

Governance Committee, considered at a meeting held in May 2023, on 

the subject of general dispensations.  The decision was taken to 

present a report on Individual Member Dispensations and Outside 

Body Dispensations at the second meeting of the Committee in the 

municipal year to provide new Members with the time to consider 

whether they wished to request any Individual Member or Outside 

Body Dispensations. 

 
3. OPERATIONAL ISSUES 
 
 Background 

 

3.1 Under s31 (4) of the Localism Act 2011 a Member who has a DPI in a 

matter under consideration is not permitted to participate in the 

discussion or vote on the matter unless s/he has first obtained a 

dispensation under s33. 

 

[...]
tandards 

Committee.  

 

3.5 Dispensations, all of which require the advance approval of the 

Committee and a subsequent written request from the Member to the 

Monitoring Officer, currently fall within four categories: 

 

(i) General Dispensations 

 

(ii) Council Tax Arrears 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Standards 
and Governance Committee  17th July 

2023
  
 

 

(iii) Individual Member Dispensations 

 

(iv) Outside Body Appointment Dispensations 

 

3.6 The table below sets out the Individual Member Dispensations and 

Outside Body appointment dispensations that have been requested in 

previous years by Members as well as dispensations requested by 

current Members prior to the publication of the agenda for this meeting.  

Further requests for dispensations may be made after the publication of 

the agenda for this meeting and will be reported by the Monitoring 

Officer for Members’ consideration.  Subject to approval by the Audit, 

Standards and Governance Committee, these dispensations will apply 

until the next District Council elections in 2027 unless amended by the 

Committee prior to that date. 

 

  

Councillor(s) Relevant DPI Reason for 

dispensation 

S Baxter 

 

Vice President of the 

National Association 

of Local Councils. 

To allow participation 

in debates involving 

Parish Councils 

within the district. 

S Baxter and B 

Kumar 

 

President and Chair 

respectively of the 

Worcestershire 

County Association of 

Local Councils. 

To allow participation 

in debates involving 

Parish Councils 

within the district. 

B McEldowney 

 

Chair of Bromsgrove 

and Redditch Area 

County Association of 

Local Councils 

(CALC) 

To allow participation 

in discussions 

related to Parish 

Councils within the 

Bromsgrove District. 

B Kumar and B 

McEldowney 

The Artrix Holding 

Trust (Bromsgrove 

Arts Development 

Trust) 

 

To allow participation 

in debates 

concernin
[...]
cific equalities and diversity implications. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 
7.1  The granting of dispensations by the Committee will, subject to receipt 

of a written request from Members for such a dispensation, clarify, for 

the avoidance of any doubt, Members’ ability to participate in and vote 

at Council and Committee meetings on certain matters as part of the 

Council’s decision-making process, where such Members have a DPI 

which would otherwise preclude them from so participating / voting. 

 
8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Background Papers 

 Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 The report to the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 

meeting held on 30th May 2023 on the subject of dispensations. 

 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Councillor Charles Hotham 
 

 
7th July 2023 
 

 
Lead Director / Head of 
Service 
 

 
Claire Felton, Head of Legal 
Democratic and Property 
Services 
 

 
7th July 2023 
 

 
Financial Services 
 

 
Pete Carpenter, Interim 
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
7th July 2023 
 

 
Legal Services 
 

 
Claire Felton, Head of Legal 
Democratic and Property 
Services 

 
7th July 2023 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Audit, Standards 
and Governance Committee  17th July 

2023
  
 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 17th July 2023 

1 

 

Quarterly Risk Update 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Charles Hotham 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Michelle Howell, Head of Finance and 
Customer Services 

Report Author 
Peter 
Carpenter 

Job Title: Interim S151 Officer 
Contact Pete Carpenter  
email: peter.carpenter@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Aspiration, work an
[...]
ion. 

 That the Officer Risk Group have actively reduced risk numbers through their work 
and that a common approach to risk is now being embedded within the organisation.  

 That the Risk Level has moved to a Moderate Assurance in May 2023. 
 

The Definition of a Corporate Risk 

3.4 The Council has existing Corporate and Departmental Risks.  Members of the Risk Board 
were not sure of the link on how Risks on system had become Corporate in nature. 

 
3.5 The following definition of a of how Risks move from being “departmental” to being 

“corporate” in nature was recommended by the Risk Group and approved by CMT.  
 

“For a Risk to move from being Departmental in nature to being Corporate in nature that 

it must have significant impact on Councils finances, be cross departmental in 

nature and/or result in Serious reputational damage.  The Officer Risk Board will vet 

departmental risks using this definition to move then to Corporate Risks at their quarterly 

meetings.” 

3.6 At the June 2022 Officer Risk Board it was agreed that “Green” Departmental Risks 

should be taken off this list if they have been to two consecutive meetings and mitigating 

actions have been fully put into place for them. This report takes account of this 

requirement being 5 meetings since the original baseline was reported. 

 Corporate Risks 

3.7 Corporate Risks are summarised in the following table.  There have been no changes in 

their number since the meeting in March. We have moved Cyber Risk from Amber to Red 

due to the increased risk in this area despite all the mitigations we have and are putting in 

place. 

Ref Corporate Risk Description 

COR 9 Non Compliance with Health and Safety Legislation 

COR 10 Decisions made to address financial pressures and implement new 
projects that are not informed by robust data and evidence 

COR 14 Non adherence with Statutory Inspection Policy 

COR 15 Impact from Changes to Partner Funding Arrangements 

Page 32

Agenda It
[...]
crosoft Teams to 
enable services within the 
Council to discuss and ask 
questions. 
 
As part of continued development 
the procurement page on the orb 
no longer gets updated and 
instead there is a ‘how to procure’ 
section within the channel on 
Teams / SharePoint to allow staff 
easier visibility.  
 
Monthly meetings now take place 
with Heads of Service and new 
suppliers forms are scrutinised 
prior to approval to ensure 
compliance with Procurement 
rules. 

 

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 17th July 2023 

1 

 

Accounting Policies Report 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Charles Hotham,  
Finance and Enabling Portfolio Holder 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Michelle Howell 

Report Author: 
Michelle Howell 

Job Title: Head of Finance & Customer Services 
Contact email: michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted No 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 The Audit, Standards and Governance and Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 

1) Progress on the 2020/21 Audit process be noted. 
 

2) Any areas of concern within this key compliance report are raised with Cabinet. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 From a Governance point of view, the financial frame work under which the Council 

works is set out in the Constitution. In addition to this there are legislative reporting 

requirements which set out what needs to be done and by when. The Accounting Policies 

report which was tabled at the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee on the 1st 

June set out the Financial Governance Framework, and associated references to key 

documentation, that the Council, it’s Member and Officers wo
[...]
 Update 

 Committee Work Programme 
 

Other items: 

  

 

 

7th March 2024 

 Standards Regime – Monitoring Officer’s Report 

 Risk Management Report / Corporate Risk Register 

 External Audit (Grant Thornton) – Progress Update 

 Submission of Statements of Accounts (Verbal Update) 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Financial Compliance Report 

 Risk Champion Update 

 Committee Work Programme 
 

Other items: 

  

 

Page 104

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meeting held on 1st June 2023
	Minutes

	4 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
	5 Dispensations Report - Individual Member Dispensations
	6 Quarterly Risk Update
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Accounting Policies Report including update on Statements of Accounts
	10 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
17th July 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

17TH JULY 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (Vice-Chairman), R. Bailes, 
S. M. Evans, D. J. A. Forsythe, D. Hopkins, R. J. Hunter 
(substitute), B. Kumar, B. McEldowney, S. T. Nock, J. D. Stanley, 
D. G. Stewart and M. Worrall (Parish Councils' Representative) 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. A. Hotham 
 

 Officers: Ms M. Howell, Mrs. C. Green, Ms H. Tiffney and 
Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill 
 

 
 

16/23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D. J Nicholl, whose 
substitute was Councillor R. J. Hunter. 
 

17/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 

18/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
1ST JUNE 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 1st June 2023 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee held on 1st June 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

19/23   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT 
 
The Senior Solicitor presented the report, which set out the key 
standards regime matters since the previous report to the Committee in 
June 2023. 
 
In response to a question, the Senior Solicitor undertook to confirm the 
number of Member complaints received since March. She also briefly 
explained the role of the Monitoring Officer in dealing with complaints, 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
17th July 2023 

 
 

pointing out that she could have the support of an Independent Person 
in considering them.  Councillor C Hotham, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Enabling, reported that the Council would shortly be asked to agree 
to join with the County and other Worcestershire District Councils in 
accessing a pool of Independent Persons when dealing with complaints.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20/23   DISPENSATIONS REPORT - INDIVIDUAL MEMBER DISPENSATIONS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer that 
asked the Committee to grant Individual Member Dispensations and 
Outside Body Appointment Dispensations.  This followed a report to the 
Committee in June 2023 on the subject of general dispensations, which 
proposed the matter be considered again to enable members to request 
any specific individual dispensations at this meeting. 
 
During consideration of the report, Councillor C Hotham reminded 
members that individual councillors had to request that the Committee 
consider a dispensation.  If they did not do so they risked not being able 
to discuss certain matters at committee/council meetings.  The 
Committee agreed the Chairman’s suggestion that Officers write to the 
Group Leaders asking them to remind relevant councillors of this 
obligation. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) any Individual Member Dispensations (IMDs) and Outside 

Body Appointments dispensations requested by Members up 

to the point of the meeting, and as advised by the Monitoring 

Officer at the meeting, be granted under section 33 (2) of the 

Localism Act 2011, to allow those Member(s) to participate in 

and vote at Council and Committee meetings in the individual 

circumstances detailed; 

 

2) it be noted that all dispensations granted by the Committee 

take effect on receipt of a written request from Members for 

such a dispensation and where Members may have a 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the matter under 

consideration, which would otherwise preclude such 

participation and voting;  

 
3) it be noted that the dispensations referred to at resolution (1), 

will remain valid until the first meeting of the Audit, Standards 

and Governance Committee following the next District Council 

Elections in 2027 unless amended by the Committee prior to 

that date; and 

  



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
17th July 2023 

 
 

4) the Monitoring Officer write to each political Group Leader 

asking them to remind Members of their obligation to request 

appropriate dispensations. 

 

21/23   QUARTERLY RISK UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the quarterly risk update which set out 
corporate and departmental risks since the report to Committee in June 
2023.   
 
In presenting the report, the Head of Finance and Customer Services 
highlighted that Officers had worked to reduce the number of risks 
through proactive management. The risk level had moved up from 
limited to moderate assurance in May 2023. 
 
There had been no changes to the number of corporate risks since the 
last report.  The cyber risk had moved from amber to red due to the 
increased risk in this area despite all the mitigations put in place.  In 
response to a question about this, the Head of Finance and Customer 
Services reported that this was an issue across the public and private 
sectors, not specific to the Council. 
 
In April 2022 there had been 122 departmental risks.  Use of the 4Risk 
system was helping manage and reduce these.  At 22nd June 2023 there 
were 43 departmental risks, one of which was red, relating to ‘revenues 
– performance indicator data is not robust’.  The most significant 
departmental risk currently was safeguarding which would need to be 
reviewed at the next quarter’s meeting to decide whether it should be 
escalated to a corporate risk. 
 
In response to a question for detail about why the statutory inspection 
policy referred to in paragraph 3.8 of the report was red, the Head of 
Finance and Customer Services undertook to provide more detail to 
Councillor McEldowney outside the meeting.  Committee members 
sought reassurance that the risks involved in this were being managed 
appropriately and that this could be improved. 
 
Planning Services was showing as Amber in terms of being placed into 
special measures, and a member of the Committee asked what actions 
were being taken to improve the service.  The same member also asked 
for more detail about the causes of the increase in fires referred to at 
paragraph 3.21 of the report. 
 
The Head of Finance and Customer Services responded that the 
increase in fires had been attributed to electrical equipment.  With 
reference to the planning service, efforts were being made to attract and 
retain skilled planning officers in a competitive market. 
 
Councillor Evans asked what had caused the increase in the number of 
amber risks for housing between March and July.  He also asked what 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
17th July 2023 

 
 

had been removed from amber under Community Services.  The Head 
of Finance and Customer Services agreed to provide the relevant detail 
outside the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted concern expressed by Councillor R A Bailes at the 
number of housing risks.  She referred to discussion at an Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting where the potential to bring the service into the Council 
had been considered.  She suggested that this approach would itself 
involve risks. 
 
Other issues raised by the committee during consideration of the report 
included: 
 

 whether councillors would be accessing the KnowBe4 
system; it was noted that training sessions were currently 
being rolled out to officers and councillors; 

 where risks relating to council play equipment were 
covered.  The Head of Finance and Customer Services 
reported that it was likely to be in risk no. ENV10, but she 
undertook to check this and confirm.  The Committee 
agreed that its concern that risk assessments and any 
remedial actions should be up to date would be recorded in 
the minutes and communicated to officers;  

 whether PAT testing of electrical equipment was up to date 
in the Council; the Head of Finance and Customer 
Services reported that regular PAT testing did take place, 
but she would check and confirm the current status of this 
corporately; 

 whether the Council had reviewed its practices in the light 
of recent reports of vapes and lithium batteries causing 
fires in bin lorries; this would be reviewed by officers. 

 
RESOLVED that the present list of Corporate and Departmental Risks 
be noted and additional risk requests considered. 
 

22/23   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report, which 
summarised progress in the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
as at the end of June 2023.  Details of the 6 audits completed since the 
previous reports were included at appendix 3 to the report. 
 
Several pieces of work were nearing completion, which would finalise 
the 2022/23 plan.  The 2023/24 plan had commenced, and some testing 
had been carried out.   
 
In response to a question about reference in the report to other key audit 
work and providing support as a critical appraisal, the Audit Team 
Leader reported that the Internal Audit team offered a critical review 
when new systems or procedures were being put in place.  This would 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
17th July 2023 

 
 

provide advice on the control environment and the risks at the start of 
the project.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

23/23   ACCOUNTING POLICIES REPORT INCLUDING UPDATE ON 
STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Committee considered the Accounting Policies Report which noted, 
as at the end of June, progress with the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, 
the ‘budget book’ for 2023/24 and key deliverables as required by 
legislation and government. 
 
Issues raised during consideration of the report included: 
 

 how the update to the TechOne system would improve 
processes.  The Head of Finance and Customer Services 
explained that the Council had not kept up to date with updates in 
the past which had led to some issues with the system.  The 
current update would improve its functionality.  It was intended to 
keep pace with upgrades as they happened in future; 

 with reference to budget manager closure training, a member 
asked what percentage of those eligible to attend was 
represented by the 83 staff members who attended the training. 
The Head of Finance and Customer Services undertook to check 
this information; 

 it was requested that details of action being taken to address 
issues relating to recruitment referred to in paragraph 2.10 of the 
report be reported back to Members. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) Progress on the 2020/21 Audit process be noted, and  
 
2) Any areas of concern within this key compliance report are raised with 
Cabinet. 
 

24/23   RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE REPORT (COUNCILLOR B. 
MCELDOWNEY) 
 
Councillor McEldowney did not have an update to provide at this 
meeting as he was in the process of becoming acquainted with the role 
of Risk Champion. 
 

25/23   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee Work Programme was submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
  



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
17th July 2023 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work 
Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.53 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


